general corporate purposes, including the repayment of commercial paper borrowings. Our commercial paper carries a weighted-average interest
rate of 0.29% and has various maturity dates with the last being March 30, 2015. As of January 3, 2015, we had $777 million of commercial
paper borrowings. See �Capitalization.�

S-11

Edgar Filing: KELLOGG CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our short-term debt and total long-term debt and equity as of January 3, 2015 and as adjusted to give effect to
(i) the sale of the notes offered hereby and the use of proceeds therefrom, including the repayment of commercial paper borrowings and (ii) the
redemption of our floating rate notes, which matured on February 13, 2015, with proceeds from commercial paper borrowings. See �Use of
Proceeds� in this prospectus supplement. The following information should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and
the accompanying notes, which are incorporated by reference herein. Refer to �Where You Can Find More Information� in the accompanying
prospectus.

   At January 3,
2015

Actual As Adjusted
(Dollars in millions, except

per share information)
Short-term debt(1):
Notes payable(2)(3) $ 828 $ 410
Current maturities of long-term debt(3) 607 357

Total short-term debt $ 1,435 $ 767

Long-term debt:
7.45% Debentures due 2031 $ 1,090 $ 1,090
1.125% Notes due 2015 350 350
4.45% Notes due 2016 750 750
1.875% Notes due 2016 500 500
1.750% Notes due 2017 399 399
2.05% Canadian Dollar Notes due 2017 259 259
3.25% Notes due 2018 399 399
4.15% Notes due 2019 499 499
4.000% Notes due 2020 845 845
1.750% Euro Notes due 2021 597 597
3.125% Notes due 2022 356 356
2.75% Notes due 2023 210 210
Floating rate notes due 2015(3) 250 �
Notes offered hereby(4) �  672
Other 38 38
Less current maturities of long-term debt(3) (607) (357)

Total long-term debt 5,935 6,607
Equity:
Common stock ($.25 par value per share) 105 105
Capital in excess of par value 678 678
Retained earnings 6,689 6,689
Treasury stock at cost (3,470) (3,470)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1,213) (1,213)
Noncontrolling interests 62 62
Total equity 2,851 2,851

Total long-term debt and equity $ 8,786 $ 9,458

(1)

Edgar Filing: KELLOGG CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 21

At January 3, 2015, we also had $2.2 billion of short-term lines of credit, virtually all of which were unused and available for borrowing on
an unsecured basis. These lines were comprised principally of an unsecured Five-Year Credit Agreement, which we entered into during
February 2014 and expires in 2019.

(2) The amount in the �As adjusted� column assumes the repayment of approximately $668 million of our commercial paper borrowings with
proceeds from this offering. See �Use of Proceeds.�

S-12

Edgar Filing: KELLOGG CO - Form 424B5